

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S271178

In re) Court of Appeal of California Third
Miguel Angel Cabrera,) District No. C091962
)
) Superior Court of California Siskiyou
On Habeas Corpus.) County
) No.: MCYKCRBF20076242,
) SCCRHCCR20189121
) (Honorable Robert F. Kaster)
)
)
)

Petitioner's Opening Brief On The Merits

Andrew J. Marx (SBN #171237)
Law Office of Andrew J. Marx
P.O. Box 1225
Mt. Shasta, CA 96067
(530) 925-1291
andrewmarxlaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner Miguel Angel Cabrera

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. A BATTERY WITH SERIOUS BODILY INJURY CONVICTION CANNOT SUBSTITUTE FOR THE CONSTITUTION’S MANDATE THAT INCREASED PUNISHMENT FOR GREAT BODILY INJURY REQUIRES A UNANIMOUS AND BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT JURY VERDICT ON FACTS SUPPORTING THAT ELEMENT	9
II. CALIFORNIA LAW NO LONGER PERMITS THE COURT TO ENGAGE IN AN INQUIRY TO DETERMINE FACTS UNDERLYING A CONVICTION AS A MEANS TO IMPOSE ADDITIONAL PUNISHMENT	17
A. THE ARCHAIC LEGAL FICTION RELIED UPON TO FIND CABRERA INFLICTED GREAT BODILY INJURY WARRANTING AN ADDITIONAL 5-YEAR SENTENCE RESULTED IN THE ERRONEOUS DEPRIVATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS AND JURY TRIAL RIGHTS	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL & ELECTRONICALLY	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	11, 12, 13
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007), 549 U.S. 270	9, 12, 13
<i>Descamps v. U.S.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254	passim
<i>DeWeaver v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir.2009) 556 F.3d 995	22
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> (1912) 225 U.S. 347.....	20
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	20
<i>In re Richardson</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4 th 647.....	22, 23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2243	18
<i>People v. Arnett</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4 th 1609	21
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238.....	13
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824.....	21
<i>People v. Cabrera</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 470	5, 8
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5 th 120	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1373	21
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 384.....	21
<i>People v. Kent</i> (1979), 96 Cal.App.3d 130.....	19, 20
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 682	18, 23
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 11	21, 22
<i>Shepard v. U.S.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 13	16
<i>Wilson v. Knowles</i> (9 th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 1213	22

Statutes

Pen. Code § 1170.126.....	8
Pen. Code § 12022.7, subd. (a).....	7
Pen. Code § 186.22, subd. (a).....	7
Pen. Code § 243, subd. (d).....	7
Pen. Code § 245, subd. (a) (1)	7
Penal Code § 667, subd. (a).....	8, 14
